

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DON RUPPEL, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED STATES, INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 16-cv-02444-KMK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

Dated: September 18, 2018

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Scott A. Bursor
Joseph I. Marchese
Philip L. Fraietta
888 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7150
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163
Email: scott@bursor.com
jmarshese@bursor.com
pfraietta@bursor.com

Frederick J. Klorczyk III
1990 North California Blvd., Suite 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: fklorczyk@bursor.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Michigan’s Preservation Of Personal Privacy Act	2
B. Plaintiff’s Allegations	3
C. The Litigation And Work Performed To Benefit The Class.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	7
A. The Percentage Method Should Be Used To Calculate Fees	10
B. The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fees Is Supported By This Circuit’s Six-Factor <i>Goldberger</i> Test.....	11
1. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel.....	11
2. Magnitude And Complexity Of The Litigation	13
3. The Risk Of Litigation	14
4. The Quality Of Representation	16
5. The Requested Fee In Relation To The Settlement	17
6. Public Policy Considerations	17
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under A Lodestar Cross-Check.....	18
II. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD REFLECTS MR. RUPPEL’S ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002)	8
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	19
<i>Cassese v. Williams</i> , 503 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2012)	19
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	9
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)	9
<i>Coulter-Owens v. Time Inc.</i> , 695 F. App’x 117 (6th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	23
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>GB ex rel NB v. Tuxedo Union Free School Dist.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	passim
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)	9
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	8, 10
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2009) 23

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)..... 10

In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y.2009)..... 9

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 14, 17

In re Merry-Go-Round Enters., Inc.,
244 B.R. 327 (Bankr. D.Md. 2000) 21

In re MetLife Demutalization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 17

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 13, 14

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 14

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 9

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F. 3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 20

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 19

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 18, 22

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC,
2010 WL 2399328 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010) 21

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 20

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, LLC,
2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Fed. 9, 2010)..... 21

Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 19

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 19

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 10

Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.,
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 23

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp.,
2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 10, 22

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase 7 Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 14, 16, 18, 19

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.,
2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 11, 18

Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015) 21

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 9

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 7, 21

STATUTES

M.C.L. § 445.1711 1

M.C.L. § 445.1712 1, 2

M.C.L. § 445.1715 1, 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)..... 5
